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PURPOSE AND USE OF THIS REPORT

We present our report to the Pension Fund Committee which details the key findings arising 

from the audit to date for the attention of those charged with governance. It forms a key 

part of our communication strategy with you, a strategy which is designed to promote 

effective two way communication throughout the audit process. 

We will issue an updated report should any further significant issues arise from completion of 

the remaining audit procedures and resolution of outstanding issues.

As auditors we are responsible for performing our audit in accordance with International 

Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland) which provide us with a framework which enables us to 

form and express an opinion on the financial statements that have been prepared by 

management with the oversight of those charged with governance. The audit of the financial 

statements does not relieve management nor those charged with governance of their 

responsibilities for the preparation of the financial statements.

The contents of this report relate only to those matters which came to our attention during 

the conduct of our normal audit procedures which are designed primarily for the purpose of 

expressing our opinion on the pension fund financial statements. As the purpose of the audit 

is for us to express an opinion on the financial statements, you will appreciate that our audit 

cannot necessarily be expected to disclose all matters that may be of interest to you and, as 

a result, the matters reported may not be the only ones which exist. As part of our work, we 

considered internal control relevant to the preparation of the financial statements such that 

we were able to design appropriate audit procedures. This work was not for the purpose of 

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control. 

This report has been prepared solely for the Pension Fund Committee and should not be 

shown to any other person without our express permission in writing. In preparing this report 

we do not accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person. 

We would like to thank staff for their co-operation and assistance during the audit to date 

and throughout the period.
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SUMMARY

AUDIT SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES

• Matters subject to further audit procedures and responses awaited from 

management are set out on page 16 below.

• There were no significant changes to our planned audit approach nor were any 

restrictions placed on our work. 

• No additional significant audit risks were identified during the course of our audit 

procedures subsequent to our audit planning report to you dated February 2016. 

However, significant difficulties were experienced during the audit agreeing the 

financial statements to the underlying accounting records and significant additional 

testing was undertaken as a result. 

• Our materiality levels have been reduced slightly since our audit plan was issued as 

a result of the fall in asset values at 31 March 2016. 

AUDIT OPINION

• Subject to the successful resolution of the matters set out in the outstanding 

matters section of this report we anticipate issuing an unqualified opinion on the 

financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016

KEY AUDIT AND ACCOUNTING MATTERS

The key matters that have arisen in the course of our audit are summarised below:

i. We encountered significant difficulties in reconciling the draft accounts through 

the trial balance to the general ledger, which was caused in part by a number of 

adjustments, including some off-ledger adjustments, in both the current and prior 

year.  

ii. Investigation found material errors in the prior two years’ financial statements 

which has resulted in these having to be restated.

iii. Material corrections have been made to the 2015/16 draft financial statements to 

reflect contributions receivable that should be accounted for on an accruals rather 

than on a cash receipts basis, and removing creditor balances from previous years 

that had been paid.

iv. Year end bank reconciliations identified a number of transactions which had not 

been correctly recorded in the ledger. Further details are provided on page 10.
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KEY AUDIT AND ACCOUNTING MATTERS

SIGNIFICANT AUDIT RISKS

We reported our risk assessment, which brought to your attention areas that require additional or special audit consideration and are considered significant audit risks, in the 2015/16 

audit planning report dated February 2016. These significant risks have been highlighted in red and findings have been reported in the following table.

We have since undertaken a more detailed assessment of risk following the completion of our review of the Council’s and pension fund internal control environment and draft financial 

statements, and we have not identified any additional significant risks. 

NATURE OF RISK RELATED CONTROLS / RESPONSE TO RISK HOW THE RISK WAS ADDRESSED BY OUR AUDIT CONCLUSION 

MANAGEMENT 

OVERRIDE OF 

CONTROLS

Auditing standards presume that a risk of 

management override of controls is present in all 

entities.

By its nature, there are no controls in place to 

mitigate the risk of management override.

We are required to respond to this risk by testing 

the appropriateness of accounting journals and 

other adjustments to the financial statements, 

reviewing accounting estimates for possible bias 

and obtaining an understanding of the business 

rationale of significant transactions that appear to 

be unusual.

We have tested all material journals with a relevant 

source code and all post-trial balance journals for 

agreed corrections to the financial statements.

We encountered significant difficulties in 

reconciling the draft accounts through the trial 

balance to the general ledger, which was caused in 

part by a number of adjustments, including some 

off-ledger adjustments, in both the current and 

prior year.

As a result, we found numerous errors in both the 

current and prior year debtor and creditor balances 

which has required material correction in the 

current year and a restatement of prior year 

financial statements (detail provided in this report).
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KEY AUDIT AND ACCOUNTING MATTERS

NATURE OF RISK RELATED CONTROLS / RESPONSE TO RISK HOW THE RISK WAS ADDRESSED BY OUR AUDIT CONCLUSION

REVENUE 

RECOGNITION

Auditing standards presume that income recognition 

presents a fraud risk. 

For pension funds, the risk can be identified as 

affecting the completeness, accuracy and existence 

of contributions income.

We have carried out audit procedures to gain an 

understanding of the pension fund’s internal control 

environment for receiving and recording 

contributions income in accordance with the 

schedule of contributions, including how this 

operates to prevent loss of income and ensure that 

income is recognised in the correct accounting 

period. 

Our audit found that in previous years contributions 

have been accounted for on a cash basis, with no 

adjustment made for amounts due for the March 

payroll from some employers where the amounts 

due were not paid over until the following month.

Management has reviewed this in detail and 

adjusted both the current year and prior year 

financial statements to include contributions 

receivable on an accruals rather than cash basis. 

Overall, the Council had accounted for some £4 

million of contributions due in the incorrect 

financial periods. 

Our work to vouch a sample of contributions from 

employers and analytics comparing overall income 

to changes in active membership numbers has been 

completed and we have no issues to report with 

regard to the corrected financial statements.

Continued
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Continued
KEY AUDIT AND ACCOUNTING MATTERS 

OTHER AUDIT RISKS AND ACCOUNTING ISSUES

We report below our findings of the work designed to address all other risks identified in our 2015/16 audit planning report and any other relevant audit and accounting issues 

identified as a result of our audit. 

NATURE OF RISK WORK PERFORMED AND FINDINGS CONCLUSION

INVESTMENT 

MANAGEMENT 

EXPENSES

Local Government Pension Fund Accounts are required to disclose 

investment management expenses.

Management expenses included in the pension fund accounts represents the 

fee for the service provided by and any performance related fees in 

relation to the fund manager. However, fund managers do not ordinarily 

provide information on any ‘hidden’ or transactional fees included in 

investing activities. These fees are deducted when the investment is made 

by the fund manager and hence are included in realised gains or losses or 

the change in market value of investments.

The Financial Conduct Authority criticised the investment management 

industry for not reporting charges to investors sufficiently clearly. In 

particular, it criticised the annual management charge as failing ‘to provide 

investors with a clear, combined figure for charges.’ 

CIPFA has issued guidance on obtaining and separately presenting these 

additional charges in the fund accounts.  While not mandatory to report 

these costs separately in 2015/16, there is a clear expectation that LGPS 

fund accounts do observe this guidance. 

We have reviewed investment management expenses and have found that fund 

managers have not provided the relevant information for management to separate 

out these fees in the financial statements.

We recommend that management liaise with fund managers as soon as possible to 

encourage them to implement the necessary steps in order for them to  provide 

relevant management expense information for the 2016/17 accounts.
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Continued
KEY AUDIT AND ACCOUNTING MATTERS

NATURE OF RISK WORK PERFORMED AND FINDINGS CONCLUSION

FUND MANAGER 

CONFIRMATIONS

Fund manager valuation reports have obtained for each of the three main 

fund managers.  We have compared these reports to the financial 

statements and found that £150,000 placed in the London Collective 

Investment Vehicle was incorrectly included within the Legal and General 

investment total. This has since been corrected by management. 

We have written directly to the fund managers to request direct 

confirmation of valuation reports and to custodians .  These have been 

received, except as noted below, and agreed to balances stated in the 

financial statements.

We have received confirmation of the money transferred to London CIV for 

the purchase of B-shares. We have been told we cannot receive a valuation 

report as the stock is not listed and valuation is done only for the whole 

pool. However we  are  yet to receive official communication clarifying the 

type of investment and its cost/valuation from London CIV 

The £150,000 investment placed with London Collective Investment Vehicle which 

was incorrectly included within Legal and General investments in the financial 

statements has been corrected.

We await responses from custodians London CIV to obtain assurance over controls for 

recording transactions and safe custody of investments.

MEMBERSHIP 

DISCLOSURE

A number of issues have been found relating to the Fund’s membership 

numbers disclosed in the draft financial statements:

• These were based initially on a report generated from the membership 

database on 1 April 2016, but there is a significant delay in updating 

membership information, meaning that a number of events which took 

place during the year were not captured within the draft figures.  We 

therefore requested that these numbers be recalculated using the most 

up to date information.

• Active members and pensioners disclosed at the start of the year did not 

agree to the numbers reported at the end of the previous year, due to 

updates to the 2014/15  data made during 2015/16 (again due to 

processing delays).

• A significant number of duplicates on the membership lists where 

employees that have more than one employment contract are counted 

as more than one member. Our view is an individual should only be 

counted once regardless of separate employments. 

New figures for the membership disclosure have now been provided along with a 

supporting lists of members.  

Our audit work in this area has been completed to confirm the completeness and 

accuracy of membership data disclosed within the accounts. The membership 

numbers are based on reports extracted on the 17 July 2016.
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Continued
KEY AUDIT AND ACCOUNTING MATTERS

NATURE OF RISK WORK PERFORMED AND FINDINGS CONCLUSION

CONSIDERATION 

OF RELATED 

PARTY 

TRANSACTIONS

We consider if the disclosures in the financial statements concerning 

related party transactions are complete and adequate and in line with the 

requirements of the accounting standards.

No significant issues have been identified.

CASH BALANCE There were delays in receiving bank reconciliations in respect of some 

accounts. In addition, we identified one bank account which is not 

recorded in the general ledger. This is because the account usually holds a 

nil (or trivial) balance, which is regularly swept into one of the Fund’s 

other bank accounts. However, at 31 March 2016, the account held a total 

balance of £190,000 (per the bank statement), which had not been 

accounted for in the financial statements. Upon further investigation, we 

found that the majority of this balance relates to a VAT refund that should 

have been included as cash rather than debtors at year-end.

When we did receive the bank reconciliations, they identified a number of 

errors and mispostings. For example, one on account the statement balance 

was £170,000 higher than the cash book balance due to a misposting which 

had incorrectly reduced revenue by £179,000. 

There is a misclassification of £190,000 between debtors and cash as a result of the 

late receipt of a VAT refund into a bank account.

Through the bank reconciliation process the finance team has also identified 

receipts totalling £365,000 and payments totalling £226,000 which appear on the 

bank statements but have not been reflected in the 2015/16 accounts. We are still 

working with the finance team to satisfy ourselves that the gross level of underlying 

transactions is not material.

There is also a difference of £170,000 on another account as a result of a misposting

to the ledger.

Whilst these amounts are not material, this is potentially indicative of wider issues 

in controls over cash. We therefore recommend  that bank reconciliations are 

reviewed on a monthly basis and reconciling items cleared as indicated under 

Control Environment significant deficiencies on page 17.
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KEY AUDIT AND ACCOUNTING MATTERS

Continued

NATURE OF RISK WORK PERFORMED AND FINDINGS CONCLUSION

DEBTORS BALANCE We noted that the debtors balance disclosed in the draft accounts did not 

agree to  the general ledger. Management has spent the past two months 

investigating these differences and we have now been provided with 

revised figures that restate the debtors balance and is some £4 million less 

than that included in the draft financial statements.  Similar errors were 

also found in previous years and the prior year financial statements have 

also been corrected.

Management has corrected the current year and prior year financial statements for 

the errors found in the debtors balance.

CREDITORS

BALANCE

We noted that the creditors balance disclosed in the draft accounts did not 

agree to  the general ledger. Management has spent the past two months 

investigating these differences and we have now been provided with 

revised figures that restate the creditors balance and is some £5 million 

less than included in the draft financial statements.  Similar errors were 

also found in previous years and the prior year financial statements have 

also been corrected.

A considerable amount of this appears to relate to accruals balances 

brought forward at the beginning of the year for which no subsequent 

reversals were made. This means that management have been posting 

accruals using non reversing codes.

Management has corrected the current year and prior year financial statements for 

the errors found in the creditors balance.

Continued
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Continued
KEY AUDIT AND ACCOUNTING MATTERS

NATURE OF RISK WORK PERFORMED AND FINDINGS CONCLUSION

CONTRIBUTIONS As noted above in revenue recognition, management has been accounting 

for contributions on a cash basis, with no adjustment made for amounts 

due for the March payroll  from some employers where the amounts due 

were not paid over until the following month.

This affects the current and prior year financial statements, and 

adjustments have been made to restate the opening balances at1 April 

2014, to report the correct amount of contributions receivable in 2014/15 

and 2015/16, and the amounts due at 31 March 2016.

We noted that the draft financial statements did not appear to treat 

contribution income and other income consistently across the years.  

Management has since investigated postings to the various income codes 

and made adjustments to classify income appropriately.

Adjustments included reclassifying £1.3 million of HECFE income, increasing 

pension fund strain by £911,000, and increasing contributions by £783,000.

Management has corrected the current year and prior year financial statements for 

the errors found in the contributions income. 

Adjustments have also been made to the financial statements to correct for the 

misclassifications of income across various headings.
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Continued
KEY AUDIT AND ACCOUNTING MATTERS

ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

Our views on significant estimates, including any valuations of material assets and liabilities, arrived at the preparation of your financial statements are set out below:

ESTIMATES AUDIT FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

PENSION LIABILITY ASSUMPTIONS

There is a risk the valuation uses 

inappropriate assumptions to 

value the liability.

An actuarial estimate of the pension fund liability to pay future pensions is calculated by an 

independent firm of actuaries with specialist knowledge and experience.  The estimate is based on 

the most up to date membership data held by the pension fund and has regard to local factors such 

as mortality rates and expected pay rises along with other assumptions around inflation when 

calculating the liability.  

We have reviewed the assumptions used by the actuary for reasonableness by reference to a 

consulting actuary’s report commissioned by the National Audit Office. We found that, whilst all 

assumptions used fall within the expected range, assumptions in respect of life expectancy were at 

the lowest extreme of this range, whilst assumptions about the percentage of employees taking up 

the option under the new LGPS scheme to pay 50% of contributions for 50% of benefits was at the 

top of the range. Both of these factors will have a downwards impact on the pension liability, which 

has led us to conclude that the assumptions around the liability in general tend towards being 

aggressive but remain within a reasonable range for the valuation of the future liability to pay 

pensions.

PRUDENT AGGRESSIVE



REPORT TO THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE | LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET PENSION FUND 14

FINANCIAL STATEMENT DISCLOSURES

Our views on the sufficiency and content of your financial statements’ disclosures are set out below:

DISCLOSURE AREA AUDIT FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, NOTES 

AND DISCLOSURES

The financial statements generally follow the CIPFA model template for local government pension fund financial statements.

We have suggested a number of amendments and corrections to the pension fund financial statements  including:

• improvements to the financial instruments notes to ensure adequate disclosure of all material risks, including quantitative information

• spelling and typographical  corrections

• casting and removing rounding errors

• consistency of the financial instruments note with the net assets statement

• other general tidying up.

Management have considered these suggestions in the revised set of financial statements.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES The accounting policies adopted are consistent with the CIPFA Code.

ANNUAL REPORT We have suggested a number of amendments to the content of the annual report to ensure consistency with the audited financial statements. 

When comparing the annual report with the CIPFA good practice guidance for annual reports, while all required information has been provided, we 

have suggested that additional information could be provided around the funding risks and risk management policies of the fund.

Continued
KEY AUDIT AND ACCOUNTING MATTERS
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Continued
KEY AUDIT AND ACCOUNTING MATTERS

OTHER MATTERS

We are required to communicate certain other matters to you.  We deal with these below, either directly or by reference to other communications.

MATTER COMMENT

1 Our responsibility for forming and expressing an 

opinion on the financial statements.

See our audit planning report to you dated 22 February 2016.

2 An overview of the planned scope and timing of 

the audit.

See our audit planning report to you dated 22 February 2016.

3 Significant difficulties encountered during the 

audit.

The initial working papers provided did not support a number of balances in the draft financial statements. As a result, a 

number of requests for additional information were required, which prolonged the duration of the audit. 

Significant additional work was required by management which identified material misstatements in the draft accounts on 

debtors, creditors and contributions and prior period figures as well on contributions and debtors.

4 Significant matters arising from the audit that 

were discussed with management or were the 

subject of correspondence with them, and any 

other matters arising from the audit that in our 

judgment are significant to the oversight of the 

financial reporting process. 

We encountered significant difficulties in reconciling the draft accounts to underlying accounting records. 

5 Written representations which we seek. These have been provided to management separately

6 Any fraud or suspected fraud issues. See our planning report to you dated 22 February 2016 and additional matters included within this report.

7 Any suspected non-compliance with laws or 

regulations.

We have no matters to report.

8 Uncorrected misstatements, including those 

relating to disclosure.

A schedule of uncorrected misstatements is included at Appendix I.

9 Significant matters in connection with related 

parties.

We have no matters to report.



REPORT TO THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE | LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET PENSION FUND 16

OUTSTANDING MATTERS

We have substantially completed our audit work in respect of the financial statements 
for the year ended 31 March 2016, and anticipate issuing an unqualified opinion on 
the financial statements.

The following matters are outstanding at the date of this report. We will update you on 

their current status at the Pension Fund committee at which this report is considered:

1
Clearance of outstanding issues on small queries we have raised with 

management

2
Receipt of remaining fund management, custodian and bank 

confirmations.

We await responses from London CIV

3
Completion of our internal manager and partner review process

All reviews to be done by week ending 16 September 2016

4
Technical clearance

5
Subsequent events review

6
Management representation letter to be approved and signed.
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CONTROL ENVIRONMENT
Significant deficiencies

We are required to report to you, in writing, significant deficiencies in internal control that we have identified during the audit. These matters are limited to those which we have 

concluded are of sufficient importance to merit being reported to you.

As the purpose of the audit is for us to express an opinion on the pension fund’s financial statements, you will appreciate that our audit cannot necessarily be expected to disclose all 

matters that may be of interest to you and, as a result, the matters reported may not be the only ones which exist. As part of our work, we considered internal controls relevant to the 

preparation of the financial statements such that we were able to design appropriate audit procedures. This work was not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 

of internal controls. We have identified significant control deficiencies in the following areas:

AREA OBSERVATION IMPLICATION RECOMMENDATION

MEMBERSHIP DATA There is a delay in processing membership changes and the 

membership records provided for audit are not sufficiently 

accurate or up to date.

Membership numbers are not up to date. Membership data should be 

updated in a timely manner in 

the Hartlink membership data 

system.

BANK RECONCILIATIONS Our review of year-end bank reconciliations identified a 

number of reconciling items which had not been cleared.

There were a number of income and expenditure 

transactions on the bank statements which were not 

reflected in the financial statements.

Bank reconciliations should be 

reviewed on a monthly basis 

and reconciling items cleared.

REVIEW OF DEBTORS AND 

CREDITORS BALANCES

The debtors and creditors balances included amounts from the 

previous year that had not been removed once cash had been 

received (debtors) or paid out to others to settle the liabilities 

(creditors).

Errors in the debtors and creditors balances were not 

identified by management.

Periodic review of aged debtors 

and creditors, and 

reconciliation to underlying 

records, should be undertaken.
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We are required to bring to your attention audit differences identified during the audit, except for those that are clearly trivial, that the Pension Fund Committee is required to 

consider.  This includes: audit differences that have been corrected by management; and those that remain uncorrected along with the effect that they have individually, or in 

aggregate, on the opinion in the auditor’s report. 

APPENDIX I: AUDIT DIFFERENCES

The unadjusted audit differences identified by our audit work would increase the net assets by £0.309 million to £916.642 million (from £916.333 million) if adjusted.  

We request that you correct these misstatements.  Misstatements should, where practicable, be corrected even if not material.

Management has stated that it considers these identified misstatements to be immaterial in the context of the financial statements taken as a whole. 

Management has made corrections in the revised draft financial statements in respect of both the prior years and the current year as noted on the following page.  

• The opening net assets at 1 April 2014 of £829.782 million has been restated and increased  by £4.241 million, to £834.023 million.

• The 2014/15 fund account  increase in net assets of £94.592 million has increased by £0.290 million, to £94.882 million.  The closing net assets at 31 March 2015 of £924.374 million 

has increased by £4.531 million, to £928.905 million.

• The 2015/16 fund account decrease in net assets of £9.025 million has increased by £3.547 million, to £12.572 million.  The closing net assets at 31 March 2016 of £915.349 million 

has increased by £0.984 million, to £916.333 million.

CORRECTED AUDIT DIFFERENCES

UNADJUSTED AUDIT DIFFERENCES
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APPENDIX I: ADJUSTED DIFFERENCES

ADJUSTED AUDIT DIFFERENCES

IMPACT

£’000

FUND ACCOUNT NET ASSETS

Dr

£’000

Cr

£’000

Dr

£’000

Cr

£’000
Opening balance

£’000

Previously reported opening net assets at 1 April 2015 924,374

Contributions receivable previously accounted for on cash basis & prior year accrual reversal 

entries
4,531

Restated opening net assets at 1 April 2015 928,905

Net decrease in funds during 2015/16 / Net assets at 31 March 2016 9,025 915,349

Dr Contributions income 1,993

Dr Other Income 1,665

Dr Debtors – Sundry debtors 30

Cr Prior year adjustment (3,687)

Cr Creditors – Accrued expenses (1)

Net reduction to contributions (accrue March 2016 income due less March 2015 income 

recognised in current year) and reclassifications of income
3,658

Dr Benefits Payable - Pensions 15

Dr Other income (311)

Net adjustment to prior year’s income that was rolled forward as a balance account (296)

Continued over

Continued
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APPENDIX I: ADJUSTED DIFFERENCES

ADJUSTED AUDIT DIFFERENCES £’000

FUND ACCOUNT NET ASSETS

Dr

£’000

Cr

£’000

Dr

£’000

Cr

£’000
Opening balance

£’000

Dr Creditors – Accrued expenses 844

Cr Prior year adjustment (844)

Net adjustment to previous years’ accruals not reversed -

Dr Creditors – Accrued expenses 4,160

Cr Other income (39)

Cr Debtors – Sundry debtors (4,121)

Net adjustment for March contributions debtor to match CEB schedule (39)

Dr Investment management expenses – Administration, management and custody 298

Net adjustment to investment management expenses 298

Dr Creditors – Accrued expenses 74

Dr Administrative Expenses – Administration and processing 5

Cr Benefits Payable – Lump sum death benefits (65)

Cr Administrative Expenses – Audit fees (14)

Items of prior year’s accruals not reversed (74)

Continued over

Continued
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APPENDIX I: ADJUSTED DIFFERENCES

ADJUSTED AUDIT DIFFERENCES £’000

FUND ACCOUNT NET ASSETS

Dr

£’000

Cr

£’000

Dr

£’000

Cr

£’000
Opening balance

£’000

Dr Investment management expenses – Administration, management and custody 133

Cr Investment management expenses – Other advisory (133)

Dr Administrative Expenses – Audit fees 11

Cr Administrative Expenses – Administration and processing (11)

Dr Debtors – Employer contributions 2,060

Dr Debtors – Employer strain contributions 142

Cr Debtors – Sundry debtors (1,691)

Cr Cash (512)

Dr London CIV 150

Cr L&G (150)

Reclassification adjustments -

TOTAL ADJUSTED AUDIT DIFFERENCES 3,547 4,120 (573) 7,460 (6,476) (4,531)

Net decrease in funds during the year / net assets at 31 March 2016 12,572 916,333

Continued



LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET PENSION FUND | REPORT TO THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE23

APPENDIX I: UNADJUSTED DIFFERENCES

UNADJUSTED AUDIT DIFFERENCES £’000

FUND ACCOUNT NET ASSETS

DR

£’000

CR

£’000

DR

£’000
CR

£’000

Net decrease in funds during 2015/16 / net assets at 31 March 2016 12,572 916,333

Dr Cash 499

Dr Expenditure 56

Cr Income (365)

Cr Debtors – Sundry debtors (190)

Being unposted transactions identified from bank reconciliations
(309)

IMPACT OF TOTAL UNADJUSTED AUDIT DIFFERENCES (309) 56 (365) 499 (190)

Net decrease in funds during 2015/16 / net assets at 31 March 2016 12,263 916,642

Continued
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APPENDIX II: RECOMMENDATIONS AND ACTION PLAN

AREA CONCLUSIONS FROM WORK RECOMMENDATIONS MANAGEMENT REPSONSE RESPONSIBILITY TIMIMG 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

INVESTMENT 
MANAGEMENT 
EXPENSES

We have reviewed investment 

management expenses and have 

found that fund managers have 

not provided the relevant 

information for management to 

separate out these fees in the 

financial statements.

We recommend that management 

liaise with fund managers as soon as 

possible to encourage them to 

implement the necessary steps in 

order for them to  provide relevant 

management expense information 

for the 2016/17 accounts.

< Add responses > < Add responsibility > < Add timing >

ROLL FORWARD 
OPENING
BALANCES

The opening ledger balances did 

not agree to last year’s closing 

financial statements.

We recommend that management

undertaken a review of the 

classification of all nominal ledger 

codes to ensure that they are 

correctly mapped to income and 

expenditure or the balance sheet.

< Add responses > < Add responsibility > < Add timing >

LEDGER
MAINTENANCE

We encountered significant 

difficulties in agreeing the draft 

accounts to the trial balance and 

ledger. There were a number of 

manual and off-ledger 

adjustments, and some mapping 

from the trial balance to the 

accounts was inconsistent from 

year to year.

Management reviews the chart of 

accounts and accounts closedown 

procedures to minimise the level of 

manual adjustment required to the 

draft accounts, and to ensure that 

these can be reconciled back to the 

trial balance.

< Add responses > < Add responsibility > < Add timing >
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Continued
APPENDIX II: RECOMMENDATIONS AND ACTION PLAN

AREA CONCLUSIONS FROM WORK RECOMMENDATIONS MANAGEMENT REPSONSE RESPONSIBILITY TIMIMG 

CONTROL ENVIRONMENT

MEMBERSHIP 
RECORDS

There is a delay in processing 

membership changes and the 

membership information in the 

first draft accounts was not 

sufficiently up to date.

Membership records should be kept

up to date with minimal delay in 

processing changes. As part of the 

accounts closedown procedures the 

membership information in the 

draft accounts should be updated as 

close as possible to the publication 

date.

< Add responses > < Add responsibility > < Add timing >

BANK
RECONCILIATION

There were delays in the receipt 

of year-end bank reconciliations 

in respect of a number of bank 

accounts, and reconciling items 

show a number of accounting 

entries which should have been 

made in 2015/16 but were not.

Management should ensure that 

bank reconciliations are completed 

on a regular and timely basis, 

particularly as part of the year-end 

closedown process, to ensure that 

all transactions are accounted for in 

the correct period.

< Add responses > < Add responsibility > < Add timing >

REVIEW 
DEBTORS AND 
CREDITORS

We were unable to agree the 

debtor analysis and creditor

analysis to accounting records on 

the first draft accounts. 

Periodic review of aged debtors and 

creditors, and reconciliation to 

underlying records, should be 

undertaken.

< Add responses > < Add responsibility > < Add timing >
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APPENDIX III: MATERIALITY

MATERIALITY – FINAL AND PLANNING

Planning materiality for the pension fund financial statements was based on 1% of prior year net assets.  Specific materiality was set of 5% of prior year contributions for the fund 

account. The clearly trivial amount is based on 2% of the overall materiality level.

Our  revised final materiality levels have been reduced slightly since our audit plan was issued as a result of the fall in asset values at 31 March 2016. 

FINAL PLANNING

Pension fund overall materiality £9,100,000 £9,200,000

Fund account specific materiality £2,700,000 £2,700,000

Clearly trivial threshold £180,000 £184,000
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INDEPENDENCE – ENGAGEMENT TEAM ROTATION

SENIOR TEAM MEMBERS NUMBER OF YEARS INVOLVED ROTATION TO TAKE PLACE IN YEAR ENDED

LEIGH LLOYD-THOMAS – Engagement Partner 1st year 31 March 2021

JODY ETHERINGTON – Audit Lead 1st year 31 March 2026

INDEPENDENCE – THREATS TO INDEPENDENCE AND APPROPRIATE SAFEGUARDS

We have confirmed that we have not provided any non audit services.

We are not aware of any financial, business, employment or personal relationships between the audit team, BDO and the pension fund.

We confirm that the firm complies with the FRC’s Ethical Standards and, in our professional judgement, is independent and objective within the meaning of those Standards.

In our professional judgement the policies and safeguards in place ensure that we are independent within the meaning of all regulatory and professional requirements and that the 

objectivity of the audit engagement partner and audit staff is not impaired. 

Should you have any comments or queries regarding this confirmation we would welcome their discussion in more detail.

APPENDIX IV: INDEPENDENCE
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APPENDIX V: FEES SCHEDULE

CURRENT YEAR

THREATS TO INDEPENDENCE ARISING SAFEGUARDS APPLIED AND WHY THEY ARE EFFECTIVE£

Scale audit fee 21,000* N/A

TOTAL AUDIT 21,000 

Audit related assurance services -

Other assurance services -

TOTAL ASSURANCE SERVICES 21,000

* Our final audit fee is yet to be confirmed, as a result of the significant difficulties encountered during the audit and significant additional audit work required.
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BDO is totally committed to audit quality. It is a standing item on the agenda of BDO’s Leadership Team who, in conjunction with the Audit Stream Executive (which works to implement 

strategy and deliver on the audit stream’s objectives), monitor the actions required to maintain a high level of audit quality within the audit stream and address findings from external 

and internal inspections. BDO welcome feedback from external bodies and is committed to implementing necessary actions to address their findings.

We recognise the importance of continually seeking to improve audit quality and enhancing certain areas. Alongside reviews from a number of external reviewers, the AQR (the Financial 

Reporting Council’s Audit Quality Review team), QAD (the ICAEW Quality Assurance Department) and the PCAOB (Public Company Accounting Oversight Board who oversee the audits of 

US firms), the firm undertake a thorough annual internal Audit Quality Assurance Review and as a member firm of the BDO International network we are also subject to a quality review 

visit every three years. We have also implemented additional quality control review processes for all listed and public interest audits. 

APPENDIX VI: AUDIT QUALITY

We seek to make improvements and address weaknesses identified from both external 

and internal quality reviews. Where issues have been identified an action plan is put in 

place. These plans may relate to individual assignments, individual offices, oe be firm-

wide, and in each instance the outcome of these actions is subject to monitoring and 

have been the subject of our analysis of root causes.  The actions may include, but are 

not necessarily limited to , one or more of the following:

• The implementation, where appropriate, of relevant training for the engagement 

team where the issue is team specific;

• The revision and production of additional guidance in connection with the firm’s 

audit approach where we identify that an issue is more widespread;

• The development and delivery of firm-wide training;

• Amendments and/or enhancements to stream policies and procedures.



FOR MORE INFORMATION: The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those we 

believe should be brought to your attention. They do not purport to be a complete record 

of all matters arising. This report is prepared solely for the use of the organisation and 

may not be quoted nor copied without our prior written consent. No responsibility to any 

third party is accepted.

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000 and 

a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern Ireland, a separate partnership, 

operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO Northern Ireland are both 

separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 

investment business.
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